

No. 24-1947

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ADRIANNE TODMAN and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND  
URBAN DEVELOPMENT,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, NO. 1:13-CV-08564  
THE HONORABLE REBECCA R. PALLMEYER

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

JONATHAN D. URICK  
KEVIN R. PALMER  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE\*  
C'ZAR BERNSTEIN  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com  
czar@consovoymccarthy.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-1947

Short Caption: Property Casualty Insurers Association of America v. Todman

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	8
I. The disparate-impact rule unlawfully departs from the Supreme Court’s framework in <i>Inclusive Communities</i> . ....	8
II. The disparate-impact rule conflicts with the McCarran-Ferguson Act. ....	15
III. The disparate-impact rule’s illegality affects businesses beyond the insurance industry.....	19
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Dexter v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 527 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins., Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Hardie v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 876 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	15, 17
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co. (Inclusive Communities II)</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 845 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Khan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 922 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	4, 7, 9, 16
<i>Louis v. Saferent Solutions, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4766192 (D. Mass.).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6, 15, 18



<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011) .....	3, 17
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	6, 9, 11, 13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	4, 15
<i>Sw. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Maricopa Domestic Water Improvement Dist.</i> , 17 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	20, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	3, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §706 .....	8, 9, 15, 22
15 U.S.C. §1607 .....	21
15 U.S.C. §1639b .....	21
15 U.S.C. §1640 .....	21
15 U.S.C. §1012 .....	15
15 U.S.C. §1639c.....	19
42 U.S.C. §3601 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §3604 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §3605 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Ctr. for Capital Markets Competitiveness, *The Economic Benefits of Risk-Based Pricing For Historically Underserved Consumers in the U.S.* (2021), <https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/resource/rbp/> ..... 19

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. §1026.43 ..... 19

24 C.F.R. §100.500 .....passim

38 C.F.R. §36.4340 ..... 20

78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... 5, 20

78 Fed. Reg. 6,408 (Jan. 30, 2013)..... 19

85 Fed. Reg. 60,288 (Sept. 24, 2020) .....passim

88 Fed. Reg. 19,450 (Mar. 31, 2023).....passim
